

Case No. A162453

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

BBB BONDING CORPORATION dba BAD BOYS BAIL BONDS,
Plaintiff, Cross-Defendant, and Appellant,

v.

KIARA FERRARI CALDWELL,
Defendant, Cross-Complainant, and Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court for Alameda County
Honorable Brad Seligman
Case No. RG19041553

APPLICATION OF PUBLIC COUNSEL, COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES IN EAST PALO ALTO, NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, THE DEBT COLLECTIVE, PUBLIC LAW CENTER, WATSONVILLE LAW CENTER, AND EAST BAY COMMUNITY LAW CENTER FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT KIARA CALDWELL; PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

MITCHELL SILBERBERG &
KNUPP LLP
Mark C. Humphrey (SBN 291718)
mxh@msk.com
Elaine K. Kim (SBN 242066)
ekk@msk.com
Alexandra Anfuso (SBN 333440)
ala@msk.com
2049 Century Park East, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3120
Telephone: (310) 312-2000
Facsimile: (310) 312-3100

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Public Counsel
Community Legal Services in East Palo Alto
National Consumer Law Center
The Debt Collective
The Public Law Center
Watsonville Law Center
East Bay Community Law Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	15
I. INTRODUCTION	15
II. CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS PROVIDE ESSENTIAL SAFEGUARDS IN CREDIT TRANSACTIONS	16
III. THE NEED FOR CONSUMER PROTECTION LAW IS PARTICULARLY ACUTE FOR VULNERABLE CONSUMERS WHOSE LOVED ONES FACE LENGTHY INCARCERATION UNTIL TRIAL.....	18
IV. BAIL BONDS HAVE EVOLVED INTO A LUCRATIVE CONSUMER CREDIT INDUSTRY	25
V. THE BAIL INDUSTRY’S PROPOSED INTERPRETATION OF CIVIL CODE SECTION 1799.91 WOULD GUT THE LAW.....	31
VI. COMPANIES OPERATING IN HIGHLY REGULATED INDUSTRIES ARE NOT FREE TO IGNORE GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAW ...	37
VII. CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Hassan v. Mercy Am. River Hosp.</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 709 (2003)	32
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 11 Cal. 5th 135 (2021)	22, 28, 29
<i>Lilly v. Tolar</i> , No. 06-01-00163-CV, 2002 WL1926527 (Tex. App. Aug. 22, 2002).....	33
<i>Monroe v. Frank</i> , 936 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. App. 1996).....	33
<i>Nashville Cmty. Bail Fund v. Gentry</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....	33
<i>Pineda v. Williams-Sonoma Stores, Inc.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 524 (2011)	34, 35

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code	
§ 1632.....	17, 38
§ 1788 <i>et seq.</i>	17
§ 1788.10.....	38
§ 1788.11.....	38
§ 1799.90(a)	32
§ 1799.91.....	16, 17, 25, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38
§ 1799.91(a)	32, 36
§§ 2981–2984.4.....	38
California Code of Regulations Title 22 Division 5	37
California’s Unfair Competition Law, Business and Professions Code § 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Fin. Code	
§ 9000(a)(1)	16, 18
§ 9000(a)(2)	17
§ 9000(a)(4)	18
Health & Safety Code §§ 43150-43156, 43200-43213, 43600-43660	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Veh. Code §§ 3000 <i>et seq.</i> , 11700 <i>et seq.</i>	38
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A-Action Bail Bonds, How Bail Bond Payment Plans Work, https://www.a-actionbailbonds.com/how-bail-bond-payment-plans-work (last visited Aug. 13, 2021).....	30
ABA, Frequently Asked Questions About Pretrial Release Decision Making (2016), http://www.ncjp.org/sites/default/files/Content_Images/ABA-FAQ_Pretrial_Justice.pdf	27
Absolute Bail Bonds, How You Can Make Payments For A Bail Bond, https://www.absolutebailbonds.com/how-you-can-make-payments-for-a-bail-bond/ (last visited Aug. 13, 2021).....	30
ACLU & Color of Change, Selling Off Our Freedom: How Insurance Corporations Have Taken Over Our Bail System 18 (2017), https://www.aclu.org/report/selling-our-freedom-how-insurance-corporations-have-taken-over-our-bail-system	20, 23, 29
Alex Kornya et al., <i>Crimsumerism: Combating Consumer Abuses in the Criminal Legal System</i> , 54 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 107, 130, 133 (2019), https://harvardcrcl.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/10/2019/03/Crimsumerism.pdf	23, 24
Avery Oaks, <i>Alec Fights For Cash Bail, Leading Defendants to Jail</i> , 3 Will. S.J.E.L.J. 84 (2019), https://willamette.edu/law/resources/journals/sjelj/publications/pdf/3-1/3.-oaks.pdf	26
Bernadette Rabuy & Daniel Kopf, Prison Policy Initiative, Detaining the Poor 10 (2016), https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/DetainingThePoor.pdf	19
Brian A. Reaves, U.S. Dep’t. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Felony Defendants in Large Urban Counties, 2009 – Statistical Tables (2013), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/fdluc09.pdf	27
California Code of Regulations Title 13, §§ 268.04 <i>et seq.</i> , 550 <i>et seq.</i>	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Council of Economic Advisors, Issue Brief, “Fines, Fees, and Bail”, December 2015, https://nicic.gov/fines-fees-and-bail-payments-criminal-justice-system-disproportionately-impact-poor	27
Cynthia E. Jones, “Give Us Free”: Addressing Racial Disparities in Bail Determinations, 16 N.Y.U. J. of Legis. and Pub. Pol’y 919.....	20, 29
Dave Jones, California Department of Insurance, Recommendations for California’s Bail System 1 (February 2018) https://www.insurance.ca.gov/01-consumers/170-bail-bonds/upload/CDI-Bail-Report-Draft-2-8-18.pdf	18, 28
EightBallBailBonds, How Bail Bonds Payment Plans Work, Jan. 10, 2017, https://eightballbail.com/blog/how-bail-bonds-payment-plans-work/ (last visited Aug. 13, 2021).....	30
Human Rights Watch, “Not in it for Justice”: How California’s Pretrial Detention and Bail System Unfairly Punishes Poor People (2017), https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/us_bail0417_web_0.pdf	18, 22, 23
Isaac Bryan et al., Million Dollar Hoods, The Price for Freedom: Bail in the City of L.A. 1 (2017), https://buncheccenterdev.pre.ss.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/112/2017/12/MDHHouselessReport-The-Price-for-Freedom-Bail-in-the-City-of-LA.pdf	19, 21, 29
Jessica Silver-Greenberg & Shaila Dewan, When Bail Feels Less Like Freedom, More Like Extortion, N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 31, 2018.....	24, 31
Joshua Page, I Worked As a Bail Bond Agent. Here’s What I Learned, https://theappeal.org/i-worked-as-a-bail-bond-agent-heres-what-i-learned/ , (last visited Aug. 13, 2021).....	24
Joshua Page, Victoria Piehowski & Joe Soss, A Debt of Care: Commercial Bail and the Gendered Logic of Criminal Justice Predation, 5 RSF: The Russell Sage Found. J. of the Soc. Sci. 150, 156 (2019), https://www.rsffournal.org/content/rsfjss/5/1/150.full.pdf	19, 20, 21, 22, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Justice Bail Bonds, Bail Bond Financing, https://www.justicebailbonds.com/our-services/bail-bond-financing (last visited Aug. 13, 2021).....	30
Letter dated April 22, 2021 of Amici Curiae Golden State Bail Agents Association, Inc. and California Bail Agents Association (“Bail Associations Letter”).....	25, 31, 34, 36, 37
MacKenzie Elmer, Assault, Drug Dealing: Many Iowa Bail Bondsmen Have Checkered Pasts, DES MOINES REGISTER, April 27, 2017, https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/2017/04/27/convicted-felons-bail-bonds-jail-prison-bounty-hunter/99411644/	24
Mel Gonzalez, <i>Consumer Protection for Criminal Defendants: Regulating Commercial Bail in California</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 1379, 1395 (2018).....	20, 25, 26, 36
Mr. Nice Guy Bail Bonds, Financing Bail Bonds, https://www.mrniceguybailbonds.com/resources/financing-bail-bonds (last visited Aug. 13, 2021).....	30, 31
Pretrial Detention Reform Workgroup, Pretrial Detention Reform, Recommendations from the Chief Justice 51 (2017), https://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/PDRReport-20171023.pdf	18, 29
Report of The Sentencing Project to the United Nations Special Rapporteur on Contemporary Forms of Racism, Racial Discrimination, Xenophobia, and Related Intolerance Regarding Racial Disparities in the United States Criminal Justice System 2 (2018), https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/un-report-on-racial-disparities/	19
Sarah Bohn, Income Equality in California (2020) https://www.ppic.org/publication/income-inequality-in-california/	28
The Sentencing Project, <i>Trends in U.S. Corrections: U.S. State and Federal Prison Population, 1925–2016</i> (2017), http://sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/Trends-in-US-Corrections.pdf	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Shadd Maruna et al., <i>Putting a Price on Prisoner Release: The History of Bail and a Possible Future of Parole</i> , 14 PUNISHMENT & SOC’Y 315, 329 (2014), https://www.researchgate.net/publication/258181093_Putting_a_price_on_prisoner_release_The_history_of_bail_and_a_possible_future_of_parole	26
Sonya Tafoya, <i>Pretrial Detention and Jail Capacity in California</i> (July 2015), https://www.ppic.org/publication/pretrial-detention-and-jail-capacity-in-california/	28
Stan Paul, UCLA News Room, <i>UCLA Bail Study Finds Price of Freedom Too High for Poor L.A. Families</i> (Dec. 8, 2018), https://newsroom.ucla.edu/releases/ucla-bail-study-finds-price-of-freedom-too-high-for-poor-l-a-families	29
Thomas H. Cohen, <i>Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Court</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report at 2, November 2007 https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/prfdsc.pdf	26
Timothy R. Schnacke, National Institute of Corrections, <i>Fundamentals of Bail: A Resource Guide for Pretrial Practitioners and a Framework for American Pretrial Reform</i> (2014), https://nicic.gov/fundamentals-bail-resource-guide-pretrial-practitioners-and-framework-american-pretrial-reform	27
